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Ryanair 1 4 982 308 36,54% 1 4 314 297 35,35%

Wizz Air 2 3 293 040 24,15% 2 3 175 300 26,02%

LOT Polish Airlines 3 2 258 618 16,56% 3 2 146 453 17,59%

Lufthansa 4 618 809 4,54% 4 529 113 4,34%

Enter Air 5 522 554 3,83% 5 469 827 3,85%

KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 6 275 836 2,02% 6 208 989 1,71%

Norwegian Air Shuttle 7 211 726 1,55% 7 189 544 1,55%

EasyJet 8 129 529 0,95% 8 116 513 0,95%

Finnair 9 122 891 0,90% 14 69 299 0,57%

Swiss International Air Lines 10 102 244 0,75% 10 92 947 0,76%

Austrian Airlines 11 99 265 0,73% 9 96 999 0,79%

British Airways 12 95 936 0,70% 11 87 012 0,71%

Flydubai 13 89 747 0,66% 13 73 994 0,61%

SAS 14 83 861 0,61% 17 58 557 0,48%

Air France 15 82 213 0,60% 12 85 583 0,70%

Turkish Airlines (THY) 16 80 903 0,59% 19 51 172 0,42%

Qatar Airways 17 70 182 0,51% 16 60 174 0,49%

Air Dolomiti 18 64 166 0,47% 18 56 697 0,46%

Emirates 19 60 479 0,44% 15 62 799 0,51%

EL AL Israel Airlines 20 46 241 0,34% - - -

SunExpress 21 43 743 0,32% 20 45 886 0,38%

Eurowings (Germanwings) 22 37 494 0,27% 22 34 620 0,28%

Aegean Airlines 23 35 837 0,26% 21 42 086 0,34%

Brussels Airlines 24 31 295 0,23% 25 24 586 0,20%

TAP Portugal 25 30 986 0,23% 23 29 383 0,24%

Other carriers 166 614 1,22% 81 369 0,67%

Polish carriers* 2 782 281 20,40% 2 617 677 21,45%

LCC** 8 816 372 64,65% 7 954 369 65,18%

Total 13 636 517 12 203 199

Source: The Civil Aviation Authority of the Republic of Poland - data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw, January 2025

*Polish carriers: LOT Polish Airlines, Enter Air, Smartwings (d. Travel Service), Ryanair Sun                  

**LCC Ryanair, Wizz Air, Norwegian Air Shuttle, EasyJet, Flydubai, Eurowings (Germanwings), 

Jet2.com, Pegasus Airlines, Fly Play, Air Baltic, Jazeera Airways      

International scheduled operations - passenger traffic by carriers 

in the third quarter of 2023 and 2024



Carrier
2024

no.

2024

passengers

2024

market share

2023

no.

2023

passengers

2023

market share

Ryanair 1 13 022 832 37,00% 1 11 500 356 36,81%

Wizz Air 2 8 593 979 24,42% 2 7 858 388 25,15%

LOT Polish Airlines 3 5 827 707 16,56% 3 5 571 481 17,83%

Lufthansa 4 1 610 008 4,57% 4 1 348 513 4,32%

Enter Air 5 999 287 2,84% 5 856 213 2,74%

KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 6 775 678 2,20% 6 569 231 1,82%

Norwegian Air Shuttle 7 510 372 1,45% 7 477 426 1,53%

EasyJet 8 380 891 1,08% 8 350 153 1,12%

Finnair 9 279 584 0,79% 14 185 733 0,59%

Swiss International Air Lines 10 273 672 0,78% 12 227 245 0,73%

British Airways 11 267 595 0,76% 9 260 614 0,83%

Austrian Airlines 12 251 478 0,71% 10 249 500 0,80%

SAS 13 235 244 0,67% 13 191 421 0,61%

Air France 14 227 617 0,65% 11 247 108 0,79%

Flydubai 15 214 620 0,61% 16 168 145 0,54%

Turkish Airlines (THY) 16 201 065 0,57% 18 130 335 0,42%

Qatar Airways 17 199 475 0,57% 17 150 945 0,48%

Emirates 18 176 012 0,50% 15 179 323 0,57%

Air Dolomiti 19 146 023 0,41% 19 121 926 0,39%

Jet2.com 20 139 341 0,40% 20 114 302 0,37%

EL AL Israel Airlines 21 111 102 0,32% - - -

SunExpress 22 104 268 0,30% 22 93 283 0,30%

Aegean Airlines 23 99 296 0,28% 21 109 481 0,35%

TAP Portugal 24 87 317 0,25% 23 82 706 0,26%

Brussels Airlines 25 81 217 0,23% 25 31 227 0,10%

Other carriers 381 294 1,08% 167 599 0,54%

Polish carriers* 6 828 530 19,40% 6 429 649 20,58%

LCC** 23 043 131 65,47% 20 572 854 65,85%

Total 35 196 974 31 242 654

Source: The Civil Aviation Authority of the Republic of Poland - data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw, January 2025

*Polish carriers: LOT Polish Airlines, Enter Air, Ryanair Sun, Smartwings (d. Travel Service)           

**LCC: Ryanair, Wizz Air, Norwegian Air Shuttle, EasyJet, Flydubai, Jet2.com, 

Eurowings (Germanwings), Pegasus Airlines, Fly Play, Air Baltic, Jazeera Airways      

International scheduled operations - passenger traffic by carriers 

in the three quarters of 2023 and 2024


